assets, their impairment assessment and hedge accounting.
The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in classification of financial assets but did not

result in any adjustments in the financial statements.

IFRS 9 includes three categories to which financial assets are classified based on the Group’s business model and

contractual terms of the cash flow: assets measured at amortized cost, at fair value through profit and loss and

at fair value through other comprehensive income items. The standard replaced the former classification of IAS

39: held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. Group’s financial assets have

been classified according to the Group’s business model to assets at amortized cost and to assets at fair value

through profit and loss.

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the following changes were made:

Balance sheet item IAS 39 Measurement

Category

IFRS 9
Measurement
Category

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount

Non-current financial assets

Other financial assets Available-for-sale

financial assets

Fair value through

profit and loss

505 505

Loans and other receivables Loans and other

receivables

Amortized cost 385 962 385 962

Pohjolan Voima - Annual Report 201861

Current financial assets

Trade and other receivables Loans and other

receivables

Amortized costs 86 452 86 452

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings Financial liabilities

measured at amortized

costs

Amortized cost 845 206 845 206

Other non-current liabilities Financial liabilities

measured at amortized

costs

Amortized cost 195 405 195 405

Derivative financial instruments Derivative financial

instruments at fair value

through profit and loss

Fair value through

profit and loss

2 993 2 993

Current liabilities

Borrowings Financial liabilities

measured at amortized

costs

Amortized cost 119 375 119 375

Other non-current liabilities Financial liabilities

measured at amortized

costs

Amortized cost 20 751 20 751

Derivative financial instruments Derivative financial

instruments at fair value

through profit and loss

Fair value through

profit and loss

8 8

Trade payables Financial liabilities

measured at amortized

costs

Amortized cost 11 576 11 576

Other current liabilities Financial liabilities

measured at amortized

costs

Amortized cost 46 124 46 124

Impairment of financial assets is based on expected credit loss method. The Group applies simplified provision matrix

in recognizing the credit losses of accounts receivable as annual credit losses have been limited and there is no